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MR. CHAIRMAN; The case has to be examined—he says.
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t [DELHI MILK SCHEME

f SHRIG. K. KAPOOR; I SHRI KRISHAN

DUTT: I SHRIM. P. BHARGAVA: I SHrI . K.

GUJRAL: 1 SHRIP. ABRAHAM: i SHRI

SANKAR PRATAP ,s; j SINGH DEV;

SHRIP. K. KUMARAN: SHRI M. C. SHAH:

SHR1J. C. CHATTERIJEE: SHRI SHIVA NAND
RAMAUL:

SHRIMATI SARLA

1 BHADAURIA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Delhi Milk Scheme has been experiencing shortage of milk fop some time;

(b) whether it is a fact that Cards are issued for buffalo milk but toned milk is supplied against them;

(c) whether it is , fact that Government have increased the rate of milk from 31 nP. to 35 nP. as a result of which the rate of milk in the market has considerably gone up; and

(d) if the answers to parts (a)
(b) and (c) above arc in the affirma tive, what are the causes of the shortage of milk and what steps Gov ernment propose to take to ease the situation?]

t{THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN' THE
MINISTRY op FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
(SHRI A. M. THOMAS): (a) Yes; Sir.

(b) Yes; due to heavy diminution in the quantity of buffalo milk, which I could beprocured, apart ofthe fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Dutt.

¢t/ ] English translation.
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quantity of buffalo milk, which could be procured, a part of the quantity of buffalo milk which could not be supplied, was offered, if required by milk-card holders, in the shape of toned milk.

(¢) The P™ oi half-litre bottle of buffalo/cow milk has been increased from 31 nP to 35 nP with effect from 13-5-1964. But the market price of milk had increased prior to that. Even normally the price of milk goes up during summer; but this year, because of large disparity between supply and demand, the price has gone up higher than usual.

(d) The sharp fall in the quantity of milk was mainly due to excessive diversion by the contractors from supply to the Delhi Milk Scheme to private dealers and manufacturers of milk products who offered a price higher than the price offered by the Delhi Milk Scheme. With a view to meeting the situation, the price of Taw milk was raised by the D.M.S. To make available more milk for liquid consumption, the import into th, Union Territory of Delhi, of Khoa, condensed milk, Rabari, Paneer Chhana, etc. was also banned w.e.f. the 22nd Ma, 1964. It is also proposed to tighten up enforcement of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act in the Municipal limits Of Delhi and New Delhi.
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SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, whether if is a fact that since the Milk Scheme has come into operation there has never been any variation in the price of milk in winter and summer months" and if that position is correct, what are the special circumstances this year that led to the increase and may I know from the Minister whether it is also a fact that the pledges given to those people who brought milk to Delhi have been broken consistently by Mr. Sikka?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: It is true that from 1959 onwards the sale price was the same, but now it has been increased, that is, with effect from last
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month. That was unavoidable because the price of raw milk had to be increased substantially. Whereas, for example, in 1963 we were paying Rs. 59 in the month of May, we have now to pay Rs. 64 per quintal so that the price had to be increased. Besides, there has been a rise in the emoluments of the staff and a general increase in the price level. The losses also of the Delhi Milk Scheme have gon, up. 'n 1961-62 they incurred a loss of Rs.
4 lakhs. In 1960-61, it was Rs. 5 lakhs. During 1962-63, they had incurred a loss of more than Rs. 10 lakhs. One cannot see losses soaring like this. So, we had necessarily to revise the consumers' price. But even at the increased rate | must submit that the "price is only 67
per cent of the sale price of other major milk supply schemes. For example in Bombay the price is Rs. 1:04 per litre. In Calcutta it is 96 p, whereas it is even now in Delhi perhaps the cheapest . ..

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: That is why there is scope for increase.

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: . .
which milk is being supplied.

. scheme under

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL; Is it a fact that five years ago the Government formulated a scheme to shift 12,000 private dairies in Delhi to the green belt of Delhi on the lines of the Aarey Milk Scheme and establish milk colonies? Is it a fact that in spite of the fact that five years have passed nothing has been done to further the scheme in spite of the fact that the assurance has been given from time to time? Is it , 'act that i* these people had been moved to thes, dairy schemes, th, shortage of milk would not have been what it is today?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS; I do not think any assurance as such has been given. In f act; it is true that the Delhi Milk Scheme has not a cattle colony as the Bombay Aarey Milk
Colony has
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got, but there are special problems as far as Delhi is concerned. It is for the Delhi Administration to see whether it is possible for them to see that all cattle within the Corporation limits are sent to other areas and a cattle colony is established. As far as we are concerned we have the supplies mainly from U.P. and Punjab, Meerut and other areas. We are not procuring an, substantial quantity from within Delhi so that the supply of Delhi is partly met by these cattle owners within the Corporation limits- We meet about 50 per cent of Delhi's requirements, and 50 per cent is met by such people and also people who bring milk from outside Delhi.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: The hon. Minister has stated that it is the contractors who let down the Delhi Milk Scheme. In view of this, is the Government examination the advisability of abolishing the system of contractors and establishing direct contacts with the producers?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: Attempts are being made. We want to see that cooperatives of producers are formed. In fact, in this the initiative has to be taken by both the U.P. and Punjab Government examining the advisa-
tives of producers. We would be only too happy to deal directly with the producers.

SHRI A. B- VAJPAYEE: Is the hon.
Minister aware that serious allegations have been made against the management of this scheme and particularly against Mr. Sikka, and many Councillors of the Delhi Municipal Corporation joined in making allegations?
May I know whether any enquiry has been conducted into those allegations?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: Specific enquiries have been made into specific allegations, for instance, the shortage of supply or the shortfall in supply. In fact a senior officer of my Ministry
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has made enquiries and given a preliminary report. He will also make further enquiries. Then there has been allegation with regard to rancid butter and enquiry has been made. In fact the. Additional Secretary is enquiring into that. Specific allegations which have been made are being enquired into and suitable action is being taken.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Is the hon.
Minister aware that there are complaints among the poorer sections of the citizens of Delhi that they do not get milk for their children and that the milk supply is diverted specially to the richer quarters?

If so, may I know whether the Government have looked into this complaint?

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: After the recent steps which have been taken the supply position has improved. Yesterday we got about 2877 maunds .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: That is not my question.

SHRI A M. THOMAS: ... by which we could meet the entire commitment in respect of both buffalo milk and toned milk. As far as possible we are trying to meet the situation. The hon. House would appreciate that when there has been such a short-fall in the source of supplies we have necessarily to work within availability and at the same time we would try to see that equitable distribution is also made.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: That is not my uestion. I am not concerned with the richer sections. I wanted to know whether the hon. Minister is aware that there is a strong feeUng among the poorer sections of the citizens of Delhi that the milk supply is generally diverted, relatively speaking, to the richer areas and to richer 'Sections of the community, whereas they do not have enough milk even for the children as far as the poorer
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people are concerned. Have you heard of such a thing in Delhi? If so, what steps have you taken to make sure that the milk reaches out specially to the poorer sections of the people for their children?

to Questions

SHRI A. M. THOMAS: We have been renewing the cards as have been obtaining previously in which come the poorer sections, the lower middle class, upper middle class, all those sections. No section is excluded, and w, do not make any discrimination between one person and another in the matter of giving this card.
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SHRI A. M. THOMAS: When we find it difficult even to supply the existing card-holders, it would be difficult to issue new cards. But all the same having regard to th, trend of supply now, it is increasing now after the steps that have been taken. So we ma, perhaps be in a position to issue new cards.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Sir, may I make this submission? This problem is agitating almost every Member of the House. I have given notice of a no-day-
yet-named motion. I would request you to allow discussion on this subject.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: We join %ith him in this.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: I support the demand. I request the Minister to give this House an opportunity to discuss it.

MR. CHAIRMAN; I do not give any assurance at present. I will look into the matter. In the meantime Shri Kureel has to put a question.

¢ et lbon QJ,‘ t”‘-‘l*_lg""‘
S 8 2 spme Wl LS
S A Sl g e mle eyl
wt e S o e a0 e (o
- U Lo Rty Bapy Ly b o
e e S S e I
Nt ol S 4SS Ll
oo Male (ol -l g e
g CF T A P L
' - or® Bely Wha yue &g - L8

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 148

(=t emT mw wdwm Carfaa”
¥ 4 ara w3t 2t agr oiearaz grag ® A faep foqr 2 s@Aguw
o WEa wy 0§79 fza gu iz osm it b ar, ow (w1 adr fasr qv o7 IHF @ A0
CARICI AT i 39 frsiaa & %
TAAATT YT AT

FOOTTHT ATHTT W

I'TT "f’-':[l‘
AT, A2 H ATAAT AEATE 0]
SHRI A. M. THOMAS: The position has been explained to the hon. Member.

If it has not already been explained, I am prepared to explain it
to the hon. Member.

SEAR |

SHRI P. L. KUREEL URF TALIB: 1
did not get , reply whether it ia a fact or not. This is a serious allegation. Rat excreta was found in the milk product here.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

CENTRAL TEAMS ON AGRICULTURAL
PRODUCTION

*52. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any joint Central teams on agricultural production are proposed to be sent to the States during this summer to look into the production programmes of the States concerned; and

(b) if so, what is the composition of the teams proposed to be sent and what specific purpose they would have in view?

THE MINISTER or STATE IN THB
MINISTRY or FOOD AND AGRI-
CULTURE (SHRI RAM SUBHAO SINGH):
(a) Yes Sir. The Joint Central Teams on Agricultural Production started visiting the States from 11th May and are likely to complete their visits by about the middle of June.

t [ ] English transliteration.

